
Agenda Item: 3 F 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
===================================================================== 
Meeting Date: May 14, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 
Submitted By: Department of Airports 
===================================================================== 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Approve Change Order No. 5 
(Change Order) to the Contract (R-2023-0218) (Contract) with Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
(Alen), providing for an increase in the amount of $95,789.25 and a time extension of 54 
calendar days for repairs to the short-term and long-term garages at the Palm Beach 
International Airport (PBI). 

Summary: On February 7, 2023 (R-2023-0218), the Board of County Commissioners 
approved the Contract with Alen for the repairs to short-term and long-term parking garages 
at PBI in the amount of $2,684,458. Approval of this Change Order will increase the total 
contract amount by $95,789.25 and provide for an extension of time for 54 calendar days. 
This Change Order provides compensation for a temporary holiday work suspension, 
replacement of a damaged bollard in one of the long-term garages, repairs to a portion of the 
floor slab in the short-term garage to improve drainage and meet current ADA standards, and 
miscellaneous ramp repairs in the long-term garages. The Contract was presented to the 
Goal Setting Committee (Committee) on July 20, 2022. This Change Order is being brought 
to the board for approval pursuant to PPM CW-0-50 approval limits calculated for the value of 
the change order combined with the time extension. The Committee established a mandatory 
20% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) subcontracting goal for this Contract as the Affirmative 
Procurement Initiative. The SBE participation for this Change Order is 100%. The cumulative 
SBE participation for this Contract, including this Change Order is 95. 7%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The Contract provides for miscellaneous repairs and 
maintenance to the short-term and long-term parking garages at PBI, including cleaning and 
sealing of concrete joints, concrete spall/crack repair and repair of miscellaneous electrical 
appurtenances. Work was temporarily suspended during the Thanksgiving holiday to ensure 
sufficient parking would be available to the public. This Change Order includes compensation 
for costs associated with the suspension, including demobilization and mobilization. This 
Contract is the first phase of a multiphase project to extend the useful life of the parking 
structures at PBI. 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order No. 5 to Contract with ALEN Construction - 3 Originals with Contract 
History 

==================================================================== 

Recommended By:(>£~«\.. Q. Ak.. '-I/9 / 1<'(-
partment Director Date' 

...,.....,, ~ 4?.dLa-i 
County Administrator Da~ 

https://95,789.25
https://95,789.25


II. FISCA!,.JMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

$95,790.00 

____ 

$95,790.00 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 
Does this item include the use of State funds? 

Yes ......a.x.a......_ 

Yes 
Yes ---___ 

No 
No 
No 

X 
X 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A455-481 Object 6504 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item is for Change QNo. 5. to he Contract with AlenJinthe amount of 
$95,789.25. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review. ; Ur · ·· U 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~0\.:J::_ ,4\\,1,.la..?:, 
~nt~~; D ,w f/1)(1!/v, ..., 

'v'Y v\\\o OFMB ~ \.\l\D /~ "lfrt; . • and Control '1 

B. Legal Sufficiency: ' 

</-/7·24 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

https://4\\,1,.la
https://95,789.25


DocuSig<; Envel~~• ID: D10F75B1-FE15-4E96-8BD1-AC5ED3AD2155 

RC HANG E 
ORDER 

IXI Owner Initiate 
IXI Differing Site Conditions 
□ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
□ Errors/Omissions/In Design 

□ 
□ 
D 
D 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

PROJECT: PBIA Repairs to Short-Term and CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5) 
Long-Term Parking Garages 2 and 3 COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 22-8 
Palm Beach International Airport CONTRACT DATE: February 7, 2023 

RESOLUTION NO. R2023-0218 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

TO: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
5337 Orange Drive 
Davie, FL 33314 FL 34689 

Description of Change: This Change Order includes compensation for five (5) Contract Change Proposal as 
submitted by Alen Construction Group, Inc. (Alen). The Contract modifications are referenced in the attached 
Exhibit 1 Summary by PPC number along with a description of the PPC, individual cost, contract time impacts, 
category of change, and a brief explanation. This change order includes a 54 Calendar day increase in time to 
the Contract. 

Total increase to the Contract .......................................................................... $95,789.25 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was .... , ................................... , ......... , .. ,,., .. ,,, ................................ $2,684,458.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders ....... , ........................ , ................................................... $580,789.67 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order ........................................................................ $ 3,265,247.67 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ........................................................$95,789.25 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be .......................................................... $3,361,036.92 
The Time to complete this Contract will be increased by ................................................54 Calendar Days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is .............................. August 12, 2024 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is .................................. September 11, 2024 

AECOM 

Engineer 

Address 
7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 

Tampa, FL 33607 

By: Andrew Kacer, Project Manager
-n-cus•-~d '-·•• 

Date: 3-26-2024 I 11~6u Ir 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 

Contractor 

Address 
5337 Orange Drive. 

Davie, FL 33314 

By: Ruben Alen, President 

Date: Ruben Alen ['~::;:'?a---,,,_ 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 

Address 
PO Box 21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

By: 

Date: 

' "--250A70B363SD411 ... 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved as To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal 
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Conditions Sufficiency 
& Comptroller 

By:_________ By:C~'l ~ By:~0~ 
Deputy Clerk Director of Airports County Attor y 

https://3,361,036.92
https://95,789.25
https://3,265,247.67
https://580,789.67
https://2,684,458.00
https://95,789.25


PROJECT INFORMATION 

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: PB 22-B Repair$ to Short-Term and Long-Term Parking Garage$ 2 and 3 

CONTRACTOR: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
CONTRACT: RESOLV 1 101" NU: r<..<U.<.>-U.t.10 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY 

610 ; COST 
DESCRIPTION DAYS I CODE !SUMMARY EXPLANATION Ref Doc ITEM# UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

Exi$tlng Pay Items 

Subtotal Exlstin Items 

I 

New Pay Items 

With the antlcipated high travel vojumes the 
Department suspended al! worl< related to this 
project from November 17, 2023 to November 
28, 2023 due to the Thanksgiving holiday. Per 
section 23 of the General Conditions. the 
Contractor is entWed to verifiable costs (without 

Oop~rtm4n!of Iprofit). to the extent that such costs directly
COS.1 I p6~~;R2 jwork $Wlpension due to Thanksgiving Holir.lay I LS I 1.00 33,345.78 Is 33.345.76 I A,,;,~M result from such suspension of work. The I• " Contractor included costs for demobilization, 

mobilization, builders risk insurance renewal, 
and heavy equipment rental extensions. 

On January B. 2024, a customer crashed into 
one of the existing bollards found in Long Term 
Parking Garage No. 2 Level 1. This change 
order includes labor and material costs 

I0<>~~!\.,,,,ntoi Iassociated with the removal and disposal of the I FB #09, llong Term Parkll'IQ Garage No. 2 - Level 1 Bollard sCOS.2 I LS I 1.00 s 3,886.go Is 3,886.90 \ Al,;,oett damaged bollard. cteaning the existing 
PCO #09R1 Replacement reinforcement, lnstamng new concrete, instarnng 

a new bollard, and paint. 

The existing floor in the center stairway tower on 
the 7th level was discovered to be non-compliant 
with the required-0.5% slope. This change 

/'-\"-'>'/,SP\iW/ , order includes repairs to the floor slab and 

co 5.3 
IPCO #10R1.IShort Terrn Parking Garage - Level 7 Slab Repair 1.00 5.Bn.53I S 5.877.53 I 3 : tlnf~l'le/f , adjacent areas to improve draITTage and comply 

RFI #18 Additional Work 1:_<·\'Y';i)J;{i'.t}/J ' 1with current ADA standards. I LS I I, 

Several double-tee connections on the ramp 
from level 2 to level 3 In Long Term Parking 
Garage (LTPG) No. 3 require replacement of 

I FE #08. ILong Term Parking Garage No. 3 • Repairs to vector I LS I 1.00 6.185.00 Is 6.185.00 I IJJ""fl'.,./''i'-<.,': Ithe welds due to age. This change order 
C05.4 PCO #11R1 connectors - Ramp 2nd to 3rd level ,ncludes the replacement of joint sealant. I• ' :[:<·11/'f,l'.:5'~l~r

' 0 '"'"·'' ' ' cleaning. and repair oi flange connector plates. 

I 
Additlonal existing double-tee connections in the 
parking garage are in need of replacement of the 
welds due to age. This change order include the 
replacement ofJoint sealant (1102 Linear Feet), 

co 5.5 46.494.041 s I FB #10. Long Term Parking Garage No. 2- Repairs to 1.00 46.494.04 
cleaning, and repair of flange connector plates I LS I I·PCO #12R1 Dou Die-tee Flange Connectors " (190ea). 

Subtotal New Pay Items S ss,1ag,25 " Additi<:m:i! Contract Time Adjustments 

Subtotal Contract Time Adjustments 

Total Change Order Ne. S Is 95,789.251 54I I I 
LEGEND 

bopart01<>nt of A1rpo!lo 

Condition~ not ncrmally anllelp,,1od or encountorad in 
cons1ruci,0n 

Quanlny Undomms, con\<30\ ad/lJS!ments. 

SllS,769 2~ F<>lol Ch<>ng<> Ordorl!S 

https://46.494.04
https://6.185.00
https://6.185.00
https://5.877.53
https://3,886.90
https://3,886.go
https://33.345.76
https://33,345.78


Gh'ange Order No. S 
County Project No. PB 22-8: PBIA Repairs to 
Short-Term and Long-Term Parking 
Garages 2 & 3 

Change Order No. 5 
PB 22-8 

Contract History 



Pl3 22-9 PBIA Ropalrs to Short-T11m, & Long-Tom, Parking G11r11gos 2 & 3 

Contract Onto: 217/2023 

'"''" ""'" '""' ""' 
ORIGINAL 

Contrad Dalo: 
RESOLUTION NO 

OATE: NTP 
CONTRACT TIME 
(SUBSTANTIAL)" 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
DATE 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT" 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

SullSlnnl!nl 
Final 

CHANGE 
ORDER-Nit, 

DATE DESCRIP.TION 

·. I . . 
. . .. 

' 6112023 
Tlml'I Extension • Duo to 
Pom,llling Requlrom1,n1s 

' 8/1112023 
Remmk!n9 STPG Pmking 
Snaces 

71h Lovol Ugl\1 Poles, 
Wator Intrusion mltigalion 

' 911412023 in LTPG, lcmpo,ary 
overflow rmrking. joint and 
sotfll beam ropalr al STPG 

' -1116/2023 
4th Level L TPG No. 2 
Rema,king Pmk!ng Spaces 

Work Suspens\on -
Thanksgiving Holiday 

5R2 121191202:,1 
2023; 8ollmds: Slab 
Repair; Ropnf<s lo vector 
connadors and doubln-

--•'Tolnl 
To be npprovod by lho Oapl 
To bo opprovod by lhc CRC 
To be apJJfOVOO by lhi:! Board 

Purs.uant to PPM CW•F-050 

Approvol Au!ho<ily
™ cumrn CO Yilluo ~ 
S0-50,000 Sao Nolo 1 Lend Oopl 

CURRENT 

CHANGE 
ORDER.TIME 

'" 
" 

'" 

" 

" 

- -"' 

CURRENT 

'TOTAL 

VALllEOF 
VAlUEOF CUMULATIVE 

CHANGE ORDER CHANGE LEAD DEPT 
TIME AMOUNT ORDER - APPROVAL 

CRC APPROVAL APPROVAL !LEAD 8CC-APPROVAL 

EXTENSION 
ADJUSTED 

PLUS CRC) 

. FOR TIME 

$48,000 $0.00 S48,000.00 $0.00 

'" S99,849.56 S99,8~9.S6 S99.IJ.l!l.56 $99.849.56 

S110,000 $415,344.56 $525,344_56 s,ns.344,56 

SM,000 $65,595.55 $99,595.55 $65,595.55 $165,445.11 

S54.000 595,769.25 SM9,769.25 S95,76!J.25 

··-·•-ft~~S676,578.92 0 . •PP • •P ••165.445.11 ···- ... ,.5165,445.11 

{LEAOICRCJ NEW CONTRACT 
PERCENT AMOUNT 

STATUS 
CHANGE . . 

. 

D,00¾ $2,684,45B.OO 
Approvod 

6121123 

3.72% $2.78007.56 
Approvod 

8123/23 

Awroved 
SJ,199,652.12 1117/23 

R2023-1594 

6.16% $3,265,247.67 
Approved 
12120123 

SJ.JS 1,036.92 

.....6,16Y, $3,361,036,92 

R2023·0218 

2/14/2023 

"" 546 

12/10/2023 8112/2024 

119/2024 
2 684 458.00 

9111/2024 
3361 036.92 

61.000 

''°" 

l!ari ~ 
0-JOdays Lond Dopl G"IC><'il/,<l O")'S<rtl i,, W 

31-90 CRC /Masdu;,/ Onys up m 90;50,001-100.00 Seo Nole 1 
>SHI0,001 SeaNolo 1 '" 120 BCC Soo 110m 2 

Time Edenslons In e!ccss of 90 Onys must be "pprovod bv tt,11 Board gnd docs not count tow4rds the Cumyjallvc I lmlt '" 
cumulatlvo V~l\'O - R•vlsod as 912(04116
Whon tho ninMnllv11 vnluo Ill change• w nddlho,ml work ll!'P!OVUd l>y 1hn Load or CRC oxoaod• !ho gren!ot or S250,000 w 5% ol lho oi,9,nal con1rnot nn 
ng<>ndn >1ett1 nolifylng lho h<>nrd thn11he llem puto ii In tho o,co.. calogory musl bo proparod ond fO<\wrdod n~ n Rec.civo nm! Filo !loo, 

Wh'"1 lho nirn,~nlivo Jirno o"1onslons npprovod by n e<1mblrmtlcn of U,o L<md Dopt a,t<l lho CRC o•e~od5 120 Cal Dny~ thca nn nge"'fo llem '1<l!ifylng lho 
board !hnl lho !lorn PIii• l1 in 1110 o,coss cnlegoty n,us1 be pmparnd n1\d forwnrd<NI ns n Re,:,,iv~ nnd F~o !tom 
WhM cc,r."1eriott <om,1Uw, tm~• dod,..lmi <.h.'Ul!le n<dnt s~a11 b<I lr>1<:k«I ..p.v/l!cly, !rl Md~M <hM',<I o,der:s t.M!l n<ll ""'""'° dedoclions !o ollsol lho Imai value<( l~n 

eh;vi~• o/cle, fo< ~olorm"'!I Iha :,p~1o,al ""!lto!i1y ""'"'' !ho ~cm, nrnd,teo!!y ,ol;iloo. 
'Time must also bo ovalualod band on valuo of LD's for projo<>ls ovo, Sl,000,01){1, Th11 vnluo ol \ho limo c~lonslon 1• not Included when cnlc the cummula!!ve value 

DOA P!OIOC( CoslS Tt!IOM"Q• wz~_oi as 
3fW2024 

https://50,001-100.00


Ghange Order No. 5 
County Project No. PB 22-8: PBIA Repairs to 
Short-Term and Long-Term Parking 
Garages 2 &3 

Change Order No. 5 
PB 22-8 

Bond Rider 



. ~ ... 

,~ TOKIO MARINE,~J 
HCC 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That. U.S. SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint, 

MICHAEL A. BONET 
its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver bond number 1001193044 . issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, 
in an amount not to exceed See Attached Rider 
( See Attached Rider }. Said appointme,~nt~i"'s-'m"a'"d"'e"'u"'n"cd"er"a"'n"-dccb:--y-a_u.,.th,..o-ncc.ty--of'"'t.,..h-,-efo-cll,-o--.,..wi·n-g-r-es-o-,-lu..,tc-io_n_s_o"'"ft""h-e-=B:-o-a-rd.,..o..,f"D"'i-re-c.,.to-rs-of"'U,.,..,.s=-. 

Specialty Insurance Company: 

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be 
and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attomey(s)-in-Fact to represent and 
act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: 
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, 
including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, 
and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed 
by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate 
Secretary. 
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of 
attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile 
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." Adopted by unanimous 
written consent in lieu of meeting on September 1st 

• 2011. 

The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this 
bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insurance Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice 
President on this 1gth day of April, 2022. "'"'''~1\~~~;;11✓,--✓✓. 

~~~::.••··········'!.~~~ 
,,,~f ~\3~State of California 

County of Los Angeles SS: . - ¢"19-''1 .. .lf\.:~:.. );J By: ' - ~ 
"-'✓,,,,~,,,,........❖ 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, "!nd not the tn.itb:fl!lness, accura_c;_v, or valiclity of that ,:j_ocument. 

On this 18~ day of April, 2022, before me. Sonia 0. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin. Senior Vice President 
of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed 
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the 
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

eee ee··1WITNESS my hand and official seal. . SO!lf.l. o. CAAAUO 
HQtary P~ti!ic • (.alifomio : 

I.D5 ~ReifS Cooney ; 
Commission, m!!t~~., [

Signature (seat) ::-o/MyCofflm. (:,:pi~.~-=-~~t!J&' I 
r: 

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution 
adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said 
Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _26th_ day of March , 2024 
~\\\111t!!U11,,, 

,........_-..., \nsura 111--✓ 

Bond No. 1001193044 f~~:~cl······~?~ 
~Jff '(:.- -+ :03~ 

Agency No. 12372 ~ '°, 2. ,-g ~ Kio Lo, Assis&~ 
lt\..:....~......•··//1 

-,,,,,,, * ,...............,
111111111111111' 

Visit tmhcc.comlsurety for more infomiation HCCSO2ZPOAUSSIC0412022 



CONSENT OF SURETY 
BOND INCREASE RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part ofBond No. 1001193044, effective November 9, 2022, 
and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee. 

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular 
manner as checked below: 

1:8:1 Amount of Bond Changed From: $3,265,247.67 

To: $3,361,036.92 

This rider shall become effective as of March 26, 2024 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 26th 
day of March , 2024. 

,,,,,\\\I ti 11 / l/fJ/f:U$Specialty Insurance Company ,#":{o'"~--~~-~~!.?1:"/❖J 
§'fbCJ_/ ·--~0 ~ 
§§i ~--•.c;;~ 

lz~:---.:~~--)!)
,,,,,, * ,.v,V' 

/J//ftlJI\\\'''" 
, 

ident Agent 

https://3,361,036.92
https://3,265,247.67


Change Order No. 5 
County Project No. PB 22-8: PBIA Repairs to 
Short-Term and Long-Term Parking 
Garages 2 & 3 

Change Order No. 5 
PB 22·8 

OEBO Schedules 



-------------

--

--

OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

PBIA Repairs to Short Term and Long Term Parking 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Garages 2 and 3 p SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: PB 22-8 co No. 5 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Alen Conslruction Group, Inc, ADDRESS: 5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 

PHONE NO , 954-262-1372 rubon@nlenconslructtongroup.oomCONTACT PERSON: _R_u_b_e_n_Al_en___________________ .. __________ E-MAIL:. 

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _0_01_21_12_0_22__________ DEPARTMENT: __________________ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

(Check all Applicable categories) 

Non-SBE M{WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAG!; OF WORK 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

·---

Minority/Women 
Business 

Small 
Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian other 

(Please Specify) 

L Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 
Ph: 954-252-1372 □ [l] □ 

$95,789.25 

2, 

□ □ □ 
3, 

□ □ □ 
4, 

□ □ □ 
5, 

□ □ □ 
(Please use additional sheets If necessary) $95,789.25Total 

Total Bid Price$. $ 95,789.25 BEPartlcipatlon .., ..,._, • ._,_,, _ _. 

PresidentI hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: v .,. - " 

Title 

Note:. 1. The amount llsted on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsuttant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly eKecuted Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 
z. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE, If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 

category. 
3. Modification of this form Is not permitted and wlll be rejected upon submittal. 

REVISED 02/28/2019 

https://95,789.25
https://95,789.25
mailto:rubon@nlenconslructtongroup.oom


OEBO LITTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Scheduie 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for 
any tieri and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2. 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants1 must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

soucITATI0N/PRoJEcrNuMsER: _P_B_2_2_-_s_c_o_N_o_._s__________________ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBIA - Repairs to Short Term and Long Term Parking Garages 2 and 3 

Prime contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
(Check box(sl that apply) 
□ SSE □ WBE □MBE IZIM/WBE □ Non-5/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): 02/11/2022. 

The undersigned affirms they are the following {select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

IZIMale D Female □ African-American/Black □Asian American □ Caucasian American □Supplier 

0 Hispanic American □ Native American 

5/M/WBE PARTICIPATION S/M(WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the doflar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certified, A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 

Item Units Allowances 

1 Airport Facility Construction 1 1 $95,789.25 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: $ 95,789.25 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

N/A Price or Percentage: N/A_=...:____ 
Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By: y·v v 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. 
Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By: -~--
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature 

Ruben Alen 
Print Name Print Name 

President 

Title Title 

Date: Q-';,/ 2JI 2,Lj Date: ___________________ 

Revised 09/17/2019 

https://95,789.25


Change Order No. 5 
County Project No. PB 22-8: PBIA Repairs to 
Short-Term and Long-Term Parking 
Garages 2 &3 

Change Order No. 5 
PB 22-8 

Signatory Letter 



Ci".F-::::,:,- :::N::: 

,· ~-

__,, _;_..:. __ .-/-.·~- - .l -,-.:. .J 

Dc~partrr©1t of State / D1visicm ot__ CorvoratiCUTu / Sn!rcn Recocds / _SearchJ.lY Entitv .Narne / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number P12000004012 

FEI/EIN Number 80-0775262 

Date Filed 01/12/2012 

Effective Date 01/06/2012 

State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Last Event AMENDMENT 

Event Date Filed 12/03/2012 

Event Effective Date NONE 

PrinciP-al Address 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Changed: 01/10/2019 

Mailing Address 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Changed: 01/10/2019 

Bggistered Agent Name & Address 

ALEN,RUBEN 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Address Changed: 01/20/2020 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title P 

Alen, Ruben 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

https://SearchJ.lY


Title Treasurer, Secretary 

Beltran, Katia 

5337 Orange Drive 

Davie, FL 33314 

Annual Rep..Qlli 

Report Year Filed Date 

2022 01/24/2022 

2023 01/23/2023 

2024 01/09/2024 

Document Images 

UJ,_'08/2024 --.A~~_NUAL_ P.J:.POR I 

(i_l/23!2023-_::.::_L\U.NUAL REPORT 

0 l/24:202.2, -- ,t..NNU,i\L_REPmn 

,:_;_lJ.2/2021_--ANNUAL R,(;:PORT 

0S/2Ei2C,2[' -_:: Aiv1ENOE:.D /.\NNUALREPORT 

lJ 1/20.:2020 - ANNU(\1.. _REPOR1 

iJJ "iQ/2C.'J.9_ •• ANN~JAI REPQ.PT 

U'.:l/08/2.Ql 8 -_:: -~r:0E:JDED /'--.JJI-.J~JAI. i~E1~01-rr 

,j 1 1 5,t_2U_1 d_ -~_f,J\INU1\l._l"\EF'ORT 

1\l.'0212(,__il --AMENQE.D.J\l_~NUA!.._REPORT 

u',.••1.f)/201_7 -- A.NNUf)__ R~":PORT 

')2/Q1,_20~6 __ ANNUAL REP087 

V 1 /26/201 ~ _--_/->.N[\JUAL R.EPORl 

]_:'._i2_\i2C-1--1 _: l'.NNUAI..__REPOI..ZT 

·)_J ~l!._2V13 · /\/-,11-.J,UAL. Rl;POP."I 

'2/03/2 1.Ji ) . .. _Arnt,rKimen1. 

·'.i1 _L: ?U__ 12__ - :Jornestic ho1il 

vie•N ,r,1d~e ir: PDF- torrllat 

\/ie'N :rnage in pm: format 

View 1rnage. i,1 ~'or: format 

\iievv 11-riage in PDF forma1 

Visv,, 1mags in po::: fori-r,at ____.::.______ 
V'iew image; 1n PDF forma: 

\/iev,1 i1nage in F'DF= rorrna1 

'/18W image i,, f)D~ frFTfi8( 

Viev,, 1rnaye i:, F'DF-' for":al 

\/ie,v i1s;ag0 ir- PDF format 

\/ie'N irnage j,-, PDF for,·;,-3t 

\Jievv ;rr:a.ge :n PDf~ format 

'.Jiew 1rnags in PDF forrn2L 

'✓ iew irnage in PD~: format 

view irtF;)ge in PDr: torn·13t 

'✓ iow im;;1ge in r.:ior c0m·,c1t 

\/i0v, lnVJ.S)E: in PDF forn1a1 

https://U'.:l/08/2.Ql


Change Order No. 5 
County Project No. PB 22-8: PBIA Repairs to 
Short-Term and Long-Term Parking 
Garages 2 &3 

Change Order No. 5 
PB 22-8 

Certificate of Insurance 



Print Date 4/9/2024 8:20:45 AM Page 1 of1 

EBfx 
Palm Beach County 

Compliance Summary Report 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance 
Carrier 

Polley# Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

DX00002006 Alen Construction Group, 
Inc. 

Modified 

Ar ,XI 

A+g, XV 

A,XI 

Compliant 

Monroe Guaranty Insurance 
Company 

Zurich American Insurance 
Company 

FCCI Insurance Company 

CA10007315702 

EC78621323 

UMB10007638603 

8/14/2023 

5/16/2023 

8/14/2023 

8/14/2024 

5/16/2024 

8/14/2024 

Auto Uabll!ty 

Builders Risk 

Excess Liability 

PB 22*8 Repairs to Short*Term 
and Long*Term Parking 
Garages 2 and 3 at PBl 

Ar, XI 

A,Xl 

Monroe Guaranty Insurance 
Company 

FCC! Insurance Company 

gl10002770606 

WC010005904404 

8/14/2023 

8/14/2023 

8/14/2024 

8/14/2024 

General Uability 

Workers Comp 

Risk Profile : Standard * General Services*AOA 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 


